of the Company is Indian Rupee. The Company has major exposure to USD

Exposure to currency risk

The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018 are as below:

31 March 2019 31 March 2018
$ in Lakhs $ in Lakhs

Financial assets
Trade and other receivables .....  6  21

 6  21
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  .....  3  3

 3  3

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Year-end spot rate
INR 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
USD  69.26  65.17

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against various foreign currencies at March 31 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(` in lakhs)

Profit or loss

Effect in INR Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2019

10% movement .....  20  (20)

USD .....  -   -

 20  (20)

Profit or loss

Effect in INR  Strengthening  Weakening

31 March 2018

10% movement  .....  121  (121)

USD .....  -   -

 121  (121)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk
of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest
rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the
interest rates.

93

DAI-ICHI KARKARIA LIMITED

 Annual Report 2018-2019

Exposure to interest rate risk

Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and fixed income securities. Fixed income securities exposes the Company
to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the
management of the Company is as follows.

(` in lakhs)

31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets  bonds .....  133  360

Financial liabilities vehcile loans .....  39  62

 95  298

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities - term loan and Cash Credit .....  10,333  7,579

 10,333  7,579

Total  (10,238)  (7,281)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

INR 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 March 2019

Variable-rate instruments  ..... 103 (103) 75 (75)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) ..... 103 (103) 75 (75)

31 March 2018

Variable-rate instruments ..... 76 (76) 55 (55)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) ..... 76 (76) 55 (55)

The risk estimates provided assume a change of 100 basis points interest rate for the interest rate benchmark as applicable to
the borrowings summarised above. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been
calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the
average debt outstanding during the period.

44. Capital Management

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to

[…]

Trade and other receivables .....  6  21

 6  21
Financial liabilities ..... 
Trade and other payables .....  3  3

 3  3

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Year-end spot rate
INR ..... 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
USD ..... 69.26 65.17

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against various foreign currencies at March 31 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)

(` in lakhs)

146  Annual Report 2018-2019

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)
		   (` in lakhs)

Profit or loss
Effect in INR Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2019
10% movement .....  20 (20)
USD ..... 

 20  (20)
Profit or loss

Effect in INR  Strengthening  Weakening
31 March 2018
10% movement  .....  121 (121)
USD ..... 

 121  (121)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk
of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest
rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the
interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and fixed income securities. Fixed income securities exposes the Company

[…]

to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the
management of the Company is as follows.

31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Fixed-rate instruments ..... 
Financial assets  bonds .....  133  360
Financial liabilities vehcile loans .....  39  62

 95  298
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities - term loan and Cash Credit.....  10,333  7,579

 10,333  7,579
Total  (10,238)  (7,281)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments:

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
INR 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
31 March 2019
Variable-rate instruments 103 (103) 75 (75)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 103 (103) 75 (75)

31 March 2018
Variable-rate instruments 76 (76) 55 (55)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 76 (76) 55 (55)

The risk estimates provided assume a change of 100 basis points interest rate for the interest rate benchmark as applicable to

147

DAI-ICHI KARKARIA LIMITED

 Annual Report 2018-2019

the borrowings summarised above. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been
calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the
average debt outstanding during the period.

44. Capital management

The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain
future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to ordinary
shareholders.

The Group monitors capital using a ratio of ‘adjusted net debt’ to ‘total equity’. For this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined